

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02575-JPB

**Amici Curiae Brief of the American Center for Law and Justice, and
57 Members of Congress, in Support of Defendants' Motions to Dismiss**

EDWARD L. WHITE III*
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Rd., Ste. 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105

* not admitted to this Court

Counsel for Amici

JAY ALAN SEKULOW (Ga. Bar #634900)
Lead Counsel for Amici
STUART J. ROTH*
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
JORDAN SEKULOW*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: (202) 546-8890
Fax: (202) 546-9309
sekulow@aclj.org

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Elections Clause of the United States Constitution gives state legislatures broad authority to regulate the times, places, and manner of elections.	2
II. The Elections Clause gives Congress, <i>not the executive branch or the federal courts</i> , the authority to override state laws regulating the times, places, and manner of elections if a State abuses its Elections Clause power.....	6
III. In light of the Elections Clause and the constitutional principles of federalism and separation-of-powers, Section 2 of the VRA must be interpreted and applied in a manner that sufficiently respects the broad authority of state legislatures.....	12
A. Georgia’s substantial state interests, such as preventing voter intimidation and fraud, must be given significant weight.....	13
B. Allegations that some voters may experience minor inconveniences and unremarkable burdens are insufficient to override Georgia’s important interests.	17
C. The political partisanship that is often part and parcel of the process of regulating elections does not constitute discrimination on the basis of race, nor does it provide a basis for a viable VRA Section 2 cause of action.	19
Conclusion	22
Font Certification Under Local Rule 7.1(D).....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott v. Perez, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)21

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....9, 16, 20

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015).....5, 6, 11

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....2, 7

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)5

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)5, 8

Brnovich v. DNC, Nos. 19-1257 and 19-1258, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3568
(U.S. July 1, 2021)*passim*

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 4, 14, 16-18

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 15-16

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 1

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) 12

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....17

Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)3

Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)21

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 11, 13, 15-19

DNC v. Wis. State Legis., 141 S. Ct. 28, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5187
(U.S. Oct. 26, 2020)9, 14, 18, 19

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 1

Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 13

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 5, 8

Griffin v. Roupas, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 10-11, 14

Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 9, 10, 21

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 17

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 1

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 16

O’Brien v. Skinner, 414 U.S. 524 (1974)..... 14

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 10, 18

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 13, 14

Roudebush v. Hartke, 405 U.S. 15 (1972)..... 3

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 7-10, 20

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 5, 8

Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 3

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 4, 17, 18

Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973) 5

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 3, 11

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 15

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs, 978 F.3d 136
(5th Cir. 2020).....5, 10, 14, 15

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....4, 16

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)3, 6, 13

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. X.....5

Voting Rights Act, § 2 (52 U.S.C. § 10301)..... 12-13

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 45.....5

The Federalist No. 59.....7
